
Osig
HYPERMART °
Osia Hyper Retail Limited
Corporate Add: Osia hypermart
4d Square Basment-one,
Visat To Gandhinagar Highway,Motera,
Ahmedabad,Gujarat-380 005.
Mob: 7096036838
Email Us: osiahyper01@gmail.comCIN: L521906/2013PLCO77269

Date: 14th February, 2023

NSE/58/2022-23

To,

Listing Department,
National Stock Exchange Limited
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block-G
Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (E), Mumbai-400 051

SUBJECT:oUTCOMEOF THE BOARD OFDIRECTORS MEETING HELD ON 14TH FEBRUARY 2023 AND SUBMISSION OF
UNAUDITED FINANCIALRESULTS OF THE COMPANY FOR THE QUARTER/NINE MONTHSENDED ON 31ST DECEMBER
2022PURSUANTTO REGULATION 33OFTHE SEBI(LODR) REGULATION,2015
REF: Regulation 30 and 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015
Dear Sir/Madam,

With reference to the notice issued on February 3, 2023, we would like to inform you that the Board of Directors of the
Company at their meeting held on February 14, 2023 have inter alia approved;

1. Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended December 31, 2022. We are enclosing herewith the
following:

Unaudited financial results of the Company which have been approved and taken on record at a meeting of the
Board of Directors of the Company held today.
Limited Review Report pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 for Unaudited Financial
Results for the quarter ended December 31, 2022 from our Statutory Auditors.

The Board Meeting commenced at 03:30 PM and concluded at 5:28 PM

You are requested to kindly take above information on record.

Thanking you.

Yours Faithfully

FOR, OSIA HYPER RETAIL LIMITED

ARCHNNA6RANI;
!1DIRECTOR

DIN:02545015

Encl: As Above



        
SPJV & CO. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS                                                                          Website:  www.spjvco.com 
R-1, SBI Colony,                                                                                                             email: info.spjvbpl@gmaill.com  
Near Chetak Bridge,                                                                                                                             Tel (0755)-4933291  
M.P. Nagar Zone-II, Bhopal -462011                                                      ICAI Reg –116884W|RBI Reg.–213772|C&AG–WR0709 Estb : 27/05/1997                

 
 
 

 
Le t ’s  Gro w Togethe r                           

Branches    B H O P A L + P U N E + R E W A + J A B A L P U R + R A I P U R + D U R G  

Limited Review Report of Osia Hyper Retail Limited 
To, 
 
The Board of Directors, 
Osia Hyper Retail Limited, 
 
We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of Osia Hyper Retail Limited for 
the quarter/nine months ended on 31st December’2022, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the 
requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, 
as amended. 
 
This statement is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and has been approved by the Board of 
Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the statement based on our review. 
 
We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410 
“Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the 
Institute of Chartered Accountant of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making 
inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and 
other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 
 Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of 
all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 
 
Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying Statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting 
standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to 
be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 
misstatement.  
 
Thanks & Regards, 
 

 
Manoj Jain 
(Partner) 
SPJV & CO. 
FRN: 116884W 
M.No: 400962 
Date:14th February,2023 
Place:Ahmedabad 
UDIN: 23409062BGQMPA2033 



Osia
HYPERMIART"
Osia Hyper Retail Limited
Corporate Add: Osia hypermart
4d Square Basment-one,
Visat To Gandhinagar Highway,Motera,
Ahmedabad, Gujarat-380 005.
Mob 7096036838
Email Us : osiahyper01@gmail.com

CIN: L52190GJ2013PLcO77269
UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS FOR THE YEAR PERIOD FROM

1ST OCTOBER 2022 TO 31ST DECEMBER, 2022
Rs. In Lakhs Except for EPS data

Nine Months Year EndedThree Months Ended
Ended

31.12.2022 30.09.2022 31.12.2022 31.03.2022Particulars

Unaudited
55,088.82

Audited
58,964.31Revenue from operations

Other income
Total Revenue (+ 1)

Unaudited Unaudited
20,663.31 16,182.31

172.20
20,835.51

207.87
59,172.18

462.01
55,550.82_

. 177.8
16,360.15

Expenses:
0.00

44,250.48
0.00Cost of materials consumed

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade
0.00 0.00

17,400.70 12,154.38 53,998.38
Changes in inventories of finished goods work-in- 7311.20 -5.61 -1,219.06 -7,118.76
progress and stock-in-Trade

2,735.64|
1,460.51

603.31

2,727.03
861.18

Employee benefits expense 955.8 925.98

434.20
200.34

Finance costs 571..29
Depreciation and amortization expense 211.34 574.57

6,582.84
54,413.72 57,917.41

6.875.012.028.09
20,436.11

,287.1
15,996.47

Other expenses
Total expenses (IV)

V. Profit before exceptional and extraordinary items 399.4 363.67 1,137.10 1,254.77
and tax (ll-IV)

VI. 0.00
399.40

0.00
363.67

0.00
1,137.10

22.70
1,232.07

Exceptional items
VIL. Profit before extraordinary items and tax (V - VI)

0.00VIl. Extraordinary Items
IX.

Tax expense
(1) Current tax
(2) Deferred tax

Profit (Loss) for the period from continuing
operations (VII-VII)

0.00
363.67

0.00
1,137.10

0.00
1,232.07Profit before tax (VIl- Vil) 399.4

X

100.53 91.54 286.21

0.00
298.87

300.65
27.42

904.00
0.00 0.00

850.8XI 272.14

XI Profit/(loss) from discontinuing operations
XII Tax expense of discontinuing operations
XIV Profiv(loss) from Discontinuing operations (after

tax) (XI-XI)

0.00
0.00|
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.000.00

XV Profit (Loss) for the period (XI + XIV)

XVI Earnings per equity share:
(1) Basic.

298.81 272.14 850.89 904.0

7.92
.92

8.69 9.32
9.32|

15.18
(2) Diluted. 8.69 15.18

For and on behalf of Board of D

fosIA'HYPER RETAIL LIMITED

For and on behalf of
SPJV&Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN:116884W

AN
Mano Jaln ARCHNARAGRANI

Partner Director
MRN: 409062 DIN: 02545015
Ahmedabad, 14th Fob, 2023

UDIN: 23409062BGQMPA2033
Alumodabad, 14th Feb, 2023



HYPERMART °
Osia Hyper Retail Limited
Corporate Add: Osia hypermart
4d Square Basment-one,
Visat To Gandhinagar Highway,Motera,
Ahmedabad, Gujarat-380 005.
Mob 7096036838
Email Us: osiahyper01@gmail.com

CIN: L52190GJ2013PLCO77269
NOTES:

1. The above un audited financial results for the quarter/nine months ended on 31st December,2022 have beenreviewed by the Statutory Auditors, recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directorsat their meeting held on 14thFebruary, 2023.

2. The Auditors have given their Limited Review Report on the unaudited financial results for the quarter ended onnDecember31, 2022 which was also reviewed by Audit Committee and the Board.
3. This statement has been prepared in accordance with the Companies( Indian Accounting Standards) Rules2015(IND AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 and other recognized accounting practicesand policies to the extent applicable.

4. In view of migration from SME platform to Main Board of NSE, the Company has adopted Indian AccountingStandard ("lnd AS") beginning from April 1, 2022 and for that purpose comparative figures of previous year andquarter is restated.

5. The financial results have been prepared in accordance with the Ind AS prescribed under Companies (IndianAccounting Standards) Rules, 2015. Beginning April 01, 2022, the company has for the first time adopted Ind AS withthe transition date of April 01, 2021. There is no material impact on financial statements on account of transition toInd AS.

6. The Company is primarily engaged in Retail Business, which constitute single business segment in terms of Ind AS108 on Segment Reporting. Accordingly, there are no other business segments to be reported under Ind AS 108.
6. The Company had migrated from NSE SME platform to Main board on 01 Dec, 2022. In view of the compliance onhalf yearly on SME platform, figures for the three months quarter ended 31* December, 2021 are not provided.
7. The Company does not have any subsidiary, associates or joint venture as on 30thSeptember, 2022; therefore, ithas prepared only standalone results as consolidation requirement is not applicable to the Company.
8. The Figures for the quarter ended 31stDecember, 2022 are the balancing figure between the un-audited figures ofthe nine months ended 31sDecember 2022 and un-audited figures for the half year ended 30th September, 2022respectively.

9. Previous Year/Period figures are regrouped and rearranged, whenever found necessary.
10. Reconciliation between financial results as previously reported under the GAAP and as per IND AS for the yearended 31"t March 2022 is as under:

Particulars
Net Profitas reported under GAAP
Interest Expenses

| Deferred Tax

|Net Profit as per Ind AS

Total Comprehensive Incomne
Other Comprehensive Income(net ofTax)
Profit after Other ComprehensiveIncome

Amount foryear ended 31t March, 2022 (In Lacs
Rs. 904.00 Lacs

RS. 904.00 Lacs

Rs. 904.00 Lacs



OsiaHYPERMART
Osia Hyper Retail Limited
Corporate Add: Osia hypermart
4d Square Basment-one,
Visat To Gandhinagar Highway,Motera,
Ahmedabad, Gujarat-380 005.
Mob :7096036838
Email Us : osiahyper01@gmail.com

CIN: L52190G/2013 PLCO77269

11. The above financials are available on the Company's website www.osiahypermart.com.

12. The Status of investor's complaints received by the Company are as follows:
I. Received during the period from 1st April, 2022 to 31st December, 2022: NIL
I. Disposed during the period from 1st April, 2022 to 31s" December, 2022: NIL
II. Pending as on 31"December, 2022: NIL

For and on behalf of Board of Directors
OSIA HYPERRETAILLIMITED

A
ARCUNANAGRANI

Director
DIN: 02545015
Ahmedabad, 14th February, 2023


	d52873e2b3110f9da7f8d73b303d44a204ca4f6a8a2295294fceca806fda7872.pdf
	Microsoft Word - Audit Report
	d52873e2b3110f9da7f8d73b303d44a204ca4f6a8a2295294fceca806fda7872.pdf

		2023-02-14T17:30:11+0530
	MANOJ JAIN




