

Osia Hyper Retail Limited Corporate Add: Osia hypermart 4d Square Basment-one, Visat To Gandhinagar Highway,Motera, Ahmedabad,Gujarat-380 005.

Mob: 7096036838

Email Us : osiahyper01@gmail.com

CIN: L52190GJ2013PLC077269

Date: 14th February, 2023

NSE/58/2022-23

To,
Listing Department,
National Stock Exchange Limited
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block-G
Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (E), Mumbai-400 051

SUBJECT: OUTCOME OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING HELD ON 14TH FEBRUARY 2023 AND SUBMISSION OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS OF THE COMPANY FOR THE QUARTER/NINE MONTHS ENDED ON 31ST DECEMBER 2022 PURSUANT TO REGULATION 33 OF THE SEBI (LODR) REGULATION, 2015

REF: Regulation 30 and 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Dear Sir/Madam,

With reference to the notice issued on February 3, 2023, we would like to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on February 14, 2023 have inter alia approved;

- 1. Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended December 31, 2022. We are enclosing herewith the following:
 - Unaudited financial results of the Company which have been approved and taken on record at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held today.
 - Limited Review Report pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 for Unaudited Financial
 Results for the quarter ended December 31, 2022 from our Statutory Auditors.

The Board Meeting commenced at 03:30 PM and concluded at 5:28 PM

You are requested to kindly take above information on record.

Thanking you.

Yours Faithfully

FOR, OSIA HYPER RETAIL LIMITED

ARCHNA NAGRANI DIRECTOR

DIN: 02545015

Encl: As Above

SPJV & CO. CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

R-1, SBI Colony, Near Chetak Bridge, M.P. Nagar Zone-II, Bhopal -462011 Website: www.spjvco.com email: info.spjvbpl@gmaill.com

Tel (0755)-4933291

ICAI Reg -116884W|RBI Reg.-213772|C&AG-WR0709 Estb: 27/05/1997

Limited Review Report of Osia Hyper Retail Limited

To,

The Board of Directors, Osia Hyper Retail Limited,

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of Osia Hyper Retail Limited for the quarter/nine months ended on 31st December'2022, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the statement based on our review.

We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountant of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Thanks & Regards,

Manoj Jain (Partner)

SPJV & CO.

FRN: 116884W M.No: 400962

Date:14th February,2023

Place: Ahmedabad

UDIN: 23409062BGQMPA2033



Osia Hyper Retail Limited Corporate Add: Osia hypermart

4d Square Basment-one,

Visat To Gandhinagar Highway, Motera,

Ahmedabad, Gujarat-380 005.

Mob: 7096036838

Email Us : osiahyper01@gmail.com

CIN: L52190GJ2013PLC077269

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS FOR THE YEAR PERIOD FROM 1ST OCTOBER 2022 TO 31ST DECEMBER, 2022

Rs. In Lakhs Except for EPS data

	Particulars	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	Year Ended
	randalais	31.12.2022	30.09.2022	31.12.2022	31.03.2022
	1	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1.	Revenue from operations	20,663.31	16,182.31	55,088.82	58,964.31
11.	Other income	172.20	177.84	462.01	207.87
III.	Total Revenue (I + II)	20,835.51	16,360.15	55,550.82	59,172.18
IV.	Expenses:				
	Cost of materials consumed	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	Purchases of Stock-in-Trade	17,400.70	12,154.38	44,250,48	53,998.38
-	Changes in inventories of finished goods work-in- progress and Stock-in-Trade	-731.20	-5.61	-1,219.06	-7,118.76
	Employee benefits expense	955.88	925.98	2,735.64	2,727.03
	Finance costs	571.29	434.20	1,460.51	861.18
	Depreciation and amortization expense	211.34	200.34	603.31	574.57
	Other expenses	2,028.09	2,287.19	6,582.84	6,875.01
	Total expenses (IV)	20,436.11	15,996.47	54,413.72	57,917.41
v.	Profit before exceptional and extraordinary items and tax (III-IV)	399.40	363.67	1,137.10	1,254.77
VI.	Exceptional items	0.00	0.00	0.00	22.70
VII.	Profit before extraordinary items and tax (V - VI)	399.40	363.67	1,137.10	1,232.07
VIII.	Extraordinary Items	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
IX. X	Profit before tax (VII- VIII) Tax expense:	399.40	363.67	1,137.10	1,232.07
	(1) Current tax	100.53	91.54	/ 286.21	300.65
	(2) Deferred tax	0.00	0.00	0.00	27.42
ΧI	Profit (Loss) for the period from continuing operations (VII-VIII)	298.87	272.14	850.89	904.00
XII	Profit/(loss) from discontinuing operations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
XIII	Tax expense of discontinuing operations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
XIV	Profit/(loss) from Discontinuing operations (after tax) (XII-XIII)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
ΧV	Profit (Loss) for the period (XI + XIV)	298.87	272.14	850.89	904.00
XVI	Earnings per equity share:				
	(1) Basic.	8.69	7.92	9.32	15.18
	(2) Diluted.	8.69	7.92	9.32	15.18

For and on behalf of SPJV & Co.

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 116884W

Manoj Jain Partner MRN : 409062

Ahmedabad, 14th Feb, 2023 UDIN: 23409062BGQMPA2033 For and on behalf of Board of D OSIA HYPER RETAIL LIMITED

ARCHNA MAGRANI

Director DIN: 02545015

Ahmedabad, 14th Feb, 2023



Osia Hyper Retail Limited Corporate Add: Osia hypermart 4d Square Basment-one, Visat To Gandhinagar Highway, Motera, Ahmedabad, Gujarat-380 005.

Mob: 7096036838

Email Us : osiahyper01@gmail.com

CIN: L52190GJ2013PLC077269 NOTES:

- 1. The above un audited financial results for the quarter/nine months ended on 31st December,2022 have been reviewed by the Statutory Auditors, recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 14th February, 2023.
- 2. The Auditors have given their Limited Review Report on the unaudited financial results for the quarter ended on December31, 2022 which was also reviewed by Audit Committee and the Board.
- 3. This statement has been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015(IND AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 and other recognized accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable.
- 4. In view of migration from SME platform to Main Board of NSE, the Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standard ("Ind AS") beginning from April 1, 2022 and for that purpose comparative figures of previous year and quarter is restated.
- 5. The financial results have been prepared in accordance with the Ind AS prescribed under Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015. Beginning April 01, 2022, the company has for the first time adopted Ind AS with the transition date of April 01, 2021. There is no material impact on financial statements on account of transition to Ind AS.
- 6. The Company is primarily engaged in Retail Business, which constitute single business segment in terms of Ind AS 108 on Segment Reporting. Accordingly, there are no other business segments to be reported under Ind AS 108.
- 6. The Company had migrated from NSE SME platform to Main board on 01st Dec, 2022. In view of the compliance on half yearly on SME platform, figures for the three months quarter ended 31st December, 2021 are not provided.
- 7. The Company does not have any subsidiary, associates or joint venture as on 30thSeptember, 2022; therefore, it has prepared only standalone results as consolidation requirement is not applicable to the Company.
- 8. The Figures for the quarter ended 31stDecember, 2022 are the balancing figure between the un-audited figures of the nine months ended 31stDecember 2022 and un-audited figures for the half year ended 30th September, 2022 respectively.
- 9. Previous Year/Period figures are regrouped and rearranged, whenever found necessary.
- 10. Reconciliation between financial results as previously reported under the GAAP and as per IND AS for the year ended 31st March 2022 is as under:

Particulars			
Net Profit as reported under GAAP	Amount for year ended 31st March, 2022 (In Lacs) Rs. 904.00 Lacs		
Interest Expenses			
Deferred Tax	-		
Net Profit as per Ind AS	Rs. 904.00 Lacs		
Total Comprehensive Income			
Other Comprehensive Income(net of Tax)	-		
Profit after Other Comprehensive Income	Po 004 00 1		
, venerate medine	Rs. 904.00 Lacs		



Osia Hyper Retail Limited Corporate Add: Osia hypermart 4d Square Basment-one, Visat To Gandhinagar Highway, Motera, Ahmedabad, Gujarat-380 005. Mob: 7096036838

Email Us : osiahyper01@gmail.com

CIN: L52190GJ2013PLC077269

- 11. The above financials are available on the Company's website www.osiahypermart.com.
- 12. The Status of investor's complaints received by the Company are as follows:
- I. Received during the period from 1st April, 2022 to 31st December, 2022: NIL
- II. Disposed during the period from 1st April, 2022 to 31st December, 2022: NIL
- III. Pending as on 31st December, 2022: NIL

For and on behalf of Board of Directors OSIA HYPER RETAIL LIMITED

ARCHNA NAGRANI

Director

DIN: 02545015

Ahmedabad, 14th February, 2023